In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WUOQO7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

by the court

™

Companies House

i

Company number

Company details

lol7]elolefsl6]8

WEDNESDAY

il i | II

*A7YPUK
06/02/201 9
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company name in full

| Teachers Media Internationat Ltd

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator’s name

Ful! forename(s}

Catherine

Surname

Lee-Baggaley

3 |

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ 1st Floor

Street ‘ Consort House
|
Post town | Waterdale
County/Region | Doncaster
Postcode IFWIT ,_,?mlﬁi_
Country

Liquidator’'s name ®

Full ferename(s}

l lan Michael

Surname

| Rose

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator,

5 |

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| 1st Floor

Street | Consort House
|
Post town $ Waterdale
County/Region | Doncaster
e [B[N[1 [ [8[HIR[
Country |

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




WwuaQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

e s [ fafolilz
o "5 [z [elofils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Siansture

X M/L%/_\ X

Signature date [5 IT E)_ E l? ’F ’T l?

04/17 Version 1.0



WuUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

G Ernily Stokell

E Where to send

Company name Wilkin Chapman Silke Limited t/a
Silke & Co

1st Floor
| Consort House

| taniyiRegion MyyocAaster

== Io[nJ1[ [s[H[R]

\ Couniry

Address

Past 10wn

Waterdale

‘Dx

Telephone

01302 342875
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@cempanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Teachers Media International Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/12/2017 From 16/12/2016
of Affairs To 1512/2018 To 15/12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts 4,380.12 4,380.12
4,380.12 4,380.12
OTHER REALISATIONS
ISA interest - gross 0.16 0.16
Tax paid on ISA interest (0.03) (0.03)
Deposit From Petitioner NIL 1,350.00
013 1,350.13
COST OF REALISATIONS
OR Administration Fees 309.24 2,829.24
Secretary of State fee 66.10 154.10
(375.34) (2,983.34)
4,004.91 2,746.91
REPRESENTED BY
1ISA 2,746.91
2,746.91

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

22 January 2019 15:19



Teachers Media International Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
Norfolk House 6th Floor

Charles li Street

London

SW1Y 4AE

Registered Number
07699868

Appointment Details

First Partner - Catherine Lee-Baggaley

1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 16/12/2016

Second Partner - lan Michael Rose

1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 16/12/2016

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Details

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds : E = Equalising

Dividend Type Date Admitted Number Paid pin£
No Dividends Paid
Unrealisable Assets
None
Details of Basis of Remuneration
Time Costs
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 16/12/2017 to 15/12/2018
Accrued

Incurred In Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Tax paid on ISA interest 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03
OR Administration Fees 30924 0.00 Q.00 309.24
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 01 February 2019 10:41



Teachers Media International Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 16/12/2017 to 15/12/2018

Accrued
Incurred In Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period in Period In Period
Secretary of State fee 66.10 0.00 0.00 66.10
375.37 0.00 0.00 375.37
Statement on Fee / Expenses Estimates
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 01 February 2019 10:41



PSR ——_

SILKE & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

1% Floor - Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS Our Ref: THAJCLB/IIMR/ES/S7
Date: 1 February 2019

When calling please ask for: Emily Stokell
Email: emily.stokell@silkeandco.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
TEACHERS MEDIA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Myseif and Catherine Lee-Baggaley were appointed Joint Liquidators on 16 December 2016 by the
Secretary of State, following a winding up order made on 5 December 2016.

This is the Joint Liquidators second annual report upon this matter. This report should be read in
conjunction with the Joint Liquidators initial report and subsequent annual reports.

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

We attach an account of receipts and payments for the current period 16 December 2017 to 15
December 2018 and cumulatively from the commencement of the winding up to the end of the
anniversary.

2. REALISATIONS
Assets

As reported previously, the main assets of the Company are ils website, trading style and
intellectual property, which make up the business itself. The director is continuing to assist the Joint
Liguidators in seeking & purchaser for the business and its assets, and creditors will be notified
further in due course.

The small amount of fumniture and eguipment was abandoned at the trading premises upen the
lease being disclaimed by the Joint Liquidators.

In addition, there are a number of connected companies based overseas, whose day to day trading
was directly linked with the Company. This matter has formed part of the Joint Liquidators
investigations.

The amount of £1,350.00 has been received from the Official Receiver in respect of the deposit
paid by the petitioning creditor for the winding up petition.

The sum of £4,380.12 has been received in respect of book debts due to the Company.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed to act by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Potts is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Associaticn of Chartered Ceriified Accountants
Insolvency Praclitioners acting as administrators or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal liability
Wilkin Chapman Silke Limited t/a Silke & Co is registered in England and Wales under registered number 11532366
Registered Office: Cartergate House, 26 Chantry Lane, Grimsby, DN31 2LJ
The GDPR Privacy Notice can be found on our website



IS

SILKE & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www. silkeandco.co.uk

3. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Liquidators' remuneration is based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the liquidation and was approved at the meeting held on 1 February
2017, and is capped at £30,575.00 in accordance with the following resolution:

“That the Joint Liquidators’ fees be charged on a fime costs basis and capped at £30,575.00
plus VAT, A schedule of the estimated fees and disbursements and the standard hourly
charge-out rates of all grades of staff which are likely to be involved on the case are as setf
out as part of the information enclosed.”

In the current period the Joint Liguidators’ have incurred time costs of £5,915.00 representing 29.20
hours at an average hourly charge-out rate of £202.57. Total time spent to date on this assignment
amounts to 105.80 hours at an average composite rate of £204.69 per hour resulting in total time
costs to date of £21,656.25. There are insufficient funds to draw Joint Liquidators’ fees, therefore,
none have heen drawn to date leaving outstanding time costs of £21,656.25.

As previously reported, the Official Receivers fees and disbursements are as stated on the
enciosed receipts and payments account. These fees are drawn prior to Joint Liquidators fees from
the funds received into the liquidation. The Secretary of State fees are charged on realisations on a
sliding scale and bank charges are charged on a quarterly basis.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close,
the Joint Liquidators original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded, see comparison below:

Estimated | Estimated | Actual Actual
. Number of | Total Time | Number | Total Time

Classification Hours Costs of Hours | Costs
Administration & Planning 37.00 £7.,675.00 34.70 £6,417.50
Creditors & Distributions 25.50 £5,300.00 11.30 £1,865.00
Investigations — relating to 3450 £7,125.00 32.10 £6,023.75

assets

Floating Charge Assets 27.00 £4,975.00 10.00 £3,500.00
Employees 0.00 £1,275.00 7.00 £1,275.00
Statutory & Compliance 26.00 £5,500.00 10.70 £2,575.00
| Estimated Totals 150.00 | £30,575.00 105.80 | £21,656.25

Please refer to Appendix | for a detailed breakdown of the work undertaken.

Administration & Planning — Administration and Planning relates to the cashiering functions
required throughout the duration of the liquidation, which included the bank account reconciliations,
the submission of annual Corporation Tax returns, and the maintaining of the estate account. It
also included the time allowed for case reviews to be undettaken, the filing and maintaining of
internal documents relating to the case, dealing with any pension schemes and archiving the
Company records. The time incurred amounts to 34.70 hours at a total cost of £6,417.50, the

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed to act by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Potts is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Charlered Certified Accountants
Insolvency Praciitioners acting as administrators or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal liability
Wilkin Chapman Silke Limited t/a Silke & Co is registered in England and Wales under registered number 11532366
Registered Office; Cartergate House, 26 Chantry Lane, Grimsby, DN31 2LJ
The GDPR Privacy Notice can be found on our website



,___“k

SILKE & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342386
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

estimated time was 37.00 hours totalling £7,675.00. These costs will increase during the course of
the liquidation.

Creditors & Distribution — Time spent on Creditors & Distribution amounts to 11.30 hours,
totalling £1,865.00. The estimated time was 25.50 hours at a total cost of £5,300.00. This relates
to communication with ereditors regarding the liguidation and logging claims received. This is lower
than originally estimated as communication with creditors has been lower than anticipated.

Investigations — The time spent on Investigations amounts to 32.10 hours, totalling £6,023.75.
The estimated time was 34.50 hours, totalling £7,125.00. These costs are likely to increase as the
investigations are ongoing.

Floating Charge Assets — The time spent amounts to 10.0C hours at a total cost of £3,500.00.
The estimated time was 27.00 hours, totalling £4,975.00. This category of fime includes liaising with
the director regarding the sale of the assets. As the assets are yet to be sold by the Joint
Liguidators, these costs will increase.

Employees — This category was not included in the original estimate, however time spent amounts
to 7.00 hours at a total cost of £1,275.00. These costs are not likely to increase as the employee
claims have been dealt with.

Statutory & Compliance — Statutory & Compliance involves the preparation and circulation of the
Joint Liguidators report {o creditors upon appointment, preparing annual reports to creditors, filing
the relevant documents to Companies House, including annual receipts and payments accounts,
advertising throughout the liquidation in accordance with statutory requirements and bonding the
case for the value of the assets. The time spent amounts fo 10.70 hours at a total cost of
£2 575.00, the estimated time was 26.00 hours totalling £5,500.00. These costs will increase during
the course of the liquidation.

Post Appointment disbursements of £1,491.72 have been allccated to the case from the
commencement of the liquidation up to the anniversary which have not been drawn leaving
unbilled disbursements of £1,491.72. The disbursements that have been incurred are detailed
in Appendix I, along with a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the liquidation
as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together with an explanation of expenses that
are likely to exceed that estimate.

However, given the limited realisations in this case to date, the Joint Liquidators do not
propose to draw in excess of the fee estimate at present. The Joint Liguidators will review the
position regarding fees when the prospects of realising the remaining assets become clearer.

Silke & Co chargeout rates and disbursements policy is attached at Appendix 1},

All payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to the
payment of costs and expenses in the liquidation, details of which can be found below:

QOther Costs

The sum of £60.00 has been incurred and paid by Sike & Co, this relates to the insurance bond on
the case, this is a statutory requirement under the guidelines produced by the Joint Liquidators
regulatory body, this amount has been drawn in full.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed to act by the insolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Potls is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Insolvency Practitioners acting as administrators or administrafive receivers contract as agents and without perscnal liability
wilkin Chapman Silke Limited t/a Silke & Co is registered in England and Wales under registered number 11532366
Registered Office: Cartergate House, 26 Chantry Lane, Grimsby, DN31 2LJ
The GDPR Privacy Notice can be found on our website



‘_-4-_

SILKE & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

The sum of £168.00 has been incurred and paid by Silkke & Co, this relates to the statutory
advertising of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators.

The sum of £5.60 has been incurred and paid by Silkke & Co, this relates to searches being
conducted in order to comply with Anti Money Laundering regulations.

The sum of £197.04 has been incurred and paid by Silke & Co, in respect of room hire. This
meeting was necessary in order for the Joint Liquidators to meet with the directors of the Company
following our appointment.

A comparison between the estimated figures and actual figures for expenses is provided at
Appendix il.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees can be found on the portal or on our website, which
includes creditors’ rights to further information and to challenge.

4. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

Employee Claims

Nine employees were made redundant on 5 December 2016. The relevant information for
employees to submit claims has been made to the Redundancy Payments Office and
information and help was given to employees to enable them to submit their claims.

No preferential claims have been received.

| would advise creditors that after taking into account the expenses of the liquidation there are
currently insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors
Ordinary unsecured claims have been received amounting to £214,532.01.

At this stage although creditors’ claims have been lodged we hava not faken steps to formally
agree the claims of unsecured creditors as it appears unlikely there will be a dividend payable to
unsecured creditors until and unless further assets are realised.

5. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
Investigation

You may be aware that the Official Receiver has a duty to consider the conduct cf the company's
directors and to make an appropriate submission to the department for Business Energy &
Industrial Strategy. In addition, a Liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent
company to determine its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the
recovery of funds. We can advise that our investigations are ongeing.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed fo act by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Potts is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Insolvency Practitioners acting as administrators or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal liability
Wilkin Chapman Silke Limited t/a Silke & Co is registered in England and Wales under registered number 11532366
Registered Office: Cartergate House, 26 Chantry Lane, Grimsby, DN31 2LJ
The GDPR Privacy Notice can be found on our website



el ...

SILKE & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

1°! Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www silkeandco.co.uk

Due to the complexity of the intercompany structure and the specialised nature of the Company
assets, the Joint Liquidators investigations are ongoing. Creditors will be notified in due course.

Although this work may not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary to meet the
statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquires and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations.

6. EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company's centre of main interest was in [enter both trading address and registered
office] and therefore it is considered that the EC Regutations will apply. These proceedings
are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

7. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Any unsecured creditors may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further details
of the Joint Liguidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Joint Liguidator's fees and the armount of any proposed expenses
or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

8. CONCLUSION

As detailed above, as the Joint Liquidators are still dealing with the sale of the assets, and due to
the ongoing investigations into the Company, it is not possible to confirm the timescale for
conclusion of the liquidation at present.

We will report again following the third anniversary of the liquidation or at the conclusion of the
winding up, whichever is the sooner.

Yours faithfully

W

lan Michael Rose
Joint Liquidator

Enc

{an Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed to act by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Potts is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Cettified Accountants
Insolvency Practitioners acting as administrators or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal liability
Wilkin Chapman Silke Limited t/a Sike & Co is registered in England and Wales under registered number 11532366
Registered Office: Gartergate House, 26 Chantry Lane, Grimsby, DN31 2LJ
The GDPR Privacy Notice can be found on our website



Teachers Media International Ltd
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 16/12/2017 From 16/12/2016

of affairs To 15M12/2018 To 1511212018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Book debts 4,380.12 4,380.12
ISA interest - gross 0.16 0.16
Deposit From Petitioner 0.00 1,350.00
4,380.28 5,730.28
PAYMENTS
Tax paid on ISA interest 0.03 0.03
OR Administration Fees 309.24 2,829.24
Secretary of State fee 66.10 154.10
375.37 2,983.37
Net Receipts/(Payments) 4,004.91 2,746.91
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA 4,004.91 2,746.91
4,004.91 2,746.91

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 22 January 2019 15:22



86zl 6102 Menuer /|

81-€0-G| UOISIap,

Zi0 | afed

paluet) S234 0L

00°0

15208 00'516'S 026z ol 0L 0g°0L oo SINOH [ejo]
L6202 00°'516'S 0262 ol 0TLL 050k 0o 8Ll sAponpald
FANFAAA 00'ses'L 09’8 000 08¢c 0oy oo souelidwop g Lonjels | 1Y1S-ES
LO¥EL 0S5 LIE'E Qi 000 0911 08's 000 suopeBbnsesu] - ANI-NI
9z'v8l 05'le¥ 0Le 0oL 0£'0 0oL 000 SUCHRAUYSIT °F SICHPAID L GAED-YD
L0°L6L Q0'ses 0BT oy'o 0eeT co'0 oL Suiuue|d g uoRBNSILILPY : NINAY-dY
{3) 3184 a5 woddng sjeuoisselold

AunoH eBelsay (3} 1809 euny SINOH [RI0L B SEISISSY Jolues Jeio sabeuely Jouped UORIUNS HIOM JO UOHEDINSSELD

150d :8poD 1sfoid
810z/z1/GY ‘0L 2102/Z1/9) Wald
I {euonewaU| BIpaIN Siayceal - MYIrL

Aewuwng }s09 '@ awll 6dIS paltelaq - Anyug awil



8821 6108 Aenuep 4|

81-£0-G1 UOISIaA

Z 4o | abed

Pawe|] seaJ [ejoL

oo

69'702 9Z'959'12 08°501 06’9 S0'LL SL'PL 01Ek SHOH |ejol
69'70Z 52°959'LZ 08501 ) SO°LL SLbE ok'gd alll] 3ARONPOL]
59052 00615 00l 000 0oy 05's 090 souedwe) g AlojiBls | LY1S-ES
r1zel oo'sLz’) 0072 000 059 050 000 sesAodws | dNI-1S
000sE oo.oom_n 000k 000 00’0 oo 00'0L suoRnqULB)/siessy aBieys Buneold 1 91714-vd
ow.hm_. mn.mno_m [+] 4 op'o 58'sg sZ29 000 suclEebisaAl) © ANI-NI
vc.mwr oo mmm_r DE'LL Qs'e o] s’k 000 suonnguisig '3 sioipetd - a3HO-JI
ve'rel 05°LLP'g oLve e 082 00} 052 Buuue|d g uojlesluiwpy : NIWAY-dY
(3) ;rey yeys poddng S[BUDISSE)0I]

Aynoy afeseny {3) 1s0n sy SINOH |BJ0L R SjuEIBISSY 10Uas B0 subeuey Jsuney UGHIUNS JOM JO UOBEIYISSE|D

150d repod jeefoid
8102/ LIS} 0L

PI7 [BUONELLIBILY BIFEYy SIBYDED) - PYLrL

frewwng 3509 8 swil 6dIS paliejeq - Aug awi



Appendix |

Detailed list of work undertaken for Teachers Media International Limited in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the review period 16 December 2017 to 15 December 2018

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liguidators.

General Description

includes

Administration &

Planning

General Deregistration of VAT
Administration / Quarterly VAT Returns
Cashiering Annual corporation tax returns

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments
General Communication

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal aspects of
the case

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Property

Disclaiming leases to properties
Communication with regard to leases
Liasing with Landliords and secured creditors

Books and records /
storage

Deafing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Pension scheme

Identifying whether there is a pension scheme
Submitting the relevant notices if 2 pension scheme is identified
Communication with regard to pension scheme

Creditors and
Distributions

Creditor
Communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives

Dealing with proofs of
debt {“POD"})

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD
Receipt of POD

Investigations

S|P 2 Review Taking control of and making an inventory of company books and records
Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third parties
Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company
Reviewing company’s books and records
Preparation of deficiency statement
Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions
Floating Charge
Asseis /
Contributions

Website, trading style
and intellectual

Liaising with director and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings




General Description

Includes

property Negotiating sales
Employees
Receive and follow up employee enquiries via telephone
Employee Review and prepare correspondence to employees and their representatives via facsimile, email and post

Communication

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Statutory &
Compliance

Reparts

Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment
Preparing annual progress report to creditors

Statutory/Advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual receipts and payments accounts
Advertising In accordance with statutory requirements
Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Creditors’ decisions
Advertising

Filing statutory
documents, bonding.

Preparation of decision procedure notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisernents
Natice of decision procedure to all known creditors
Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to conclude decisions




Appendix Il

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

for Teachers Media International Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Joint Liguidator's expenses for the period under review and the total to date.

. Actual expenses
Original expenses i d in th Actual expenses
estimate ncu.rre € | incurred to date Reason for any difference
Expenses Review Period
£ £
£
Category 1 Expenses
Although Bonding was estimated higher,
Bonding £420.00 £0.00 £60.00 the higher level was not required due to
the minimal realisations made to date.
No agents fees have been incurred to
Agents’ / Valuers’ Fees £2,500.00 £0.00 £0.00 date.
No solicitors fees have been incurred to
Soficitors Fees £2,000.00 £0.00 £0.00 date.
The estimate included provision for
notices which have not been required.
Advertising £360.00 £0.00 £168.00 The notices are in respect the
appointment of the Joint Liguidators in
the London Gazette
The estimation of the petition fees was an
Petition fees £920.00 £0.00 £0.00 error. No petition fees have been
incurred.
This was not included in the original
AML Searches £0.00 £0.00 £5.60 estimated, however it related to statutory
searches of the directors.
This was not included in the original fee
Room Hire £0.00 £0.00 £197.04 estimate, however relates to the hire of a
conference room.
Total £6,200.00 £0.00 £430.64
Category 2 Expenses Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post
Travel / Mileage £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £80.19
Telephone / Printing / Fax £0.00 | £0.00 | £0.00 £104.10 £0.00 | £457.50
Stationary & Postage £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £95.94 £0.00 £159.65
Software Charges £0.00 | £0.00 £0.00 £37.50 £0.00 | £93.75
Storage £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £216.00 £0.00 £270.00
Total £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £453.54 £0.00 £1,061.09




WILKIN CHAPMAN SILKE LIMITED TRADING AS SILKE & CO
DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2018

Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly related to a pariicular
insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against an independent
external supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot, or cannot
easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because there is an element of
shared or allocated cost, andfor where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated,
utilised cost with the estimate based on external costs or opportunity costs.

Charging Policy of Silke & Co

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the rate incurred by
Silke & Co and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:

¢ Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co are used for the purpose of statutory meetings of
creditors the room hire is recharged to the individual insolvency case at £150 per
meeting.
Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate of 45p per mile.

The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1 expense) is
recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.

Printing and photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
Postage is charged at the relevant prevailing rate.

IPS computer charge £6.25 per month, up to a maximum of £200 per case. (Not
applicable from 1 October 2018).

e Stationery charged at £5.00 per file.

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insoclvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units.

Please note that the above disbursements and chargeout rates are the same as they were
for Silke & Co Limited and have not changed since 1 October 2013,



